
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 22 September 2022 
at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors: Alternates: 
LABOUR LABOUR 
Amran  
Alipoor 
Azam 
Engel 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Nazir 
Regan 
Shaheen 

Ahmed 
Akhtar 
Duffy 
Arshad Hussain 
Shabir Hussain 
Lal 
Mohammed 
Mullaney 
Thirkill 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.  
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.  

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 
From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
 
Agenda Contact:  
Asad Shah 
Committee Secretariat 
City Hall 
Bradford BD1 1HY 
 
Phone: 01274 432280 
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 2 

 
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)  

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.
[...]
is 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order           44. 
  
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2021 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432280) 
   

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
 

 

 
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   

 



 4 

  
Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Tuesday 
20 September 2019. 
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280) 
  
   

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   JESMOND AVENUE, PROPOSED FORMAL BLUE BADGE 

PARKING PLACE - OBJECTIONS  
 
That the report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “G”) 
considers objections to the introduction of a formal Blue Badge Parking 
Place on Jesmond Avenue, Toller, Bradford. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the objections to the introduction of a formal blue badge 
parking bay on Jesmond Avenue be overruled, the bay be 
introduced as shown on drawing No. HS/TRSS/104773/COM-17A 
and the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and implemented. 
 
That the objectors be informed accordingly. 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 
 

 

1 - 14 

 
7.   PETITION - VINE TERRACE WEST, FAIRWEATHER GREEN, 

BRADFORD  
 
That the report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “H”) 
considers a petition requesting traffic calming measures on Vine 
Terrace West. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the request for traffic calming on Vine Terrace West be 
retained on the list of schemes to be given consideration by the 
Bradford West Area Committee when the 2023-24 Safe Roads 
schemes programme is determined. 
 

(Andrew Smith - 01274 434674) 
 

 

15 - 20 

 
8.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PREVENT TEAM IN 

THE BRADFORD WEST AREA.  
 
That the report the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) outlines 
the progress made in the last twelve months in the Bradford West Area 

21 - 26 



 5 

in delivering the national Prevent strategy against the District Prevent 
Action Plan. 
 
Recommended – 
 
The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee acknowledge 
the progress on work undertaken in implementing the Prevent 
agenda in Bradford and its approach to supporting vulnerable 
people. 
 

(Ian Day – 01274 433507) 
 

  
9.   EQUALITY PLAN AND OBJECTIVES AND PLAN 2021-25 UPDATE  

 
The report of the Assistant Director (Document “J”) is to update the 
West Area Committee of progress made through the Equality Plan and 
Objectives and any specific development in the West Area.  
 
Recommended – 
 
It is recommended that the Committee welcome the update.  
 

(Khalida Ashrafi – 07816 082796) 
 

 

27 - 62 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 22 
September 202
[...]
ay Authority. 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 3



Bradford West Area Committee 

3 
HS/TRSS/104773/MAG 

 
 

7.2. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

 
7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

None. 

7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 

7.5. TRADE UNION 

None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Ward members have been consulted on the advertised Traffic Regulation Order. 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

None 

7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 

None 

7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

None 

8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1. That the objections to the introduction of a formal blue badge parking bay on Jesmond 
Avenue be overruled and the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and implemented.  

9.2. That the objections to the introduction of a formal blue badge parking bay on Jesmond 
Avenue be upheld and this element removed from the 2021/22 Bradford West various 
sites Traffic Regulation Order. 

9.3. Councillors may propose an alternative course of action on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice. 

 

Page 4



Bradford West Area Committee 

4 
HS/TRSS/104773/MAG 

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the objections to the introduction of a formal blue badge parking bay on Jesmond 
Avenue be overruled, the bay be introduced as shown on drawing No. 
HS/TRSS/104773/COM-17A and the Traffic Regulation Order be sealed and 
implemented. 

10.2. That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1. Appendix 1 – Drawing No. HS/TRSS/104773/COM-17A 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 

5 
HS/TRSS/104773/MAG 

 

Page 6



 
 

Report of the Strat
[...]
n general accordance with the Council’s powers as Highway Authority. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 None 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.2.1 None 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 There are no community safety implications arising from the report 

recommendations. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
  

Page 8



 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications for the Trade Unions. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 Ward members have been consulted on the petition. 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 There are no relevant priorities within the Clayton & Fairweather Green ward plan. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 None. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they 

will receive appropriate officer advice. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the request for traffic calming on Vine Terrace West be retained on the list of 

schemes to be given consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee when the 
2023-24 Safe Roads schemes programme is determined. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Petition Vine Terrace West, Clayton & Fairweather Green, Bradford. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
  

Page 9



APPENDIX 1 
 
Petition Vine Terrace West, Bradford (20 signatures) 

Background Information 

The petition 

The petitioners have submitted this petition to “request the installation of appropriate traffic 
calming procedures on our street, as traffic calming will improve the quality of life for the 
residents by forcing slower speeds of motor vehicles and increasing the safety of all road 
users i.e. children seniors and those walking or cycling”. 

Officer comments 

Vine Terrace West is one of 3 roads that links Bull Royd Lane and Thornton Road. it is a 
one-way street in the direction from Bull Royd Lane to Thornton Road. it has residential 
properties along one side and Crossley Hall Primary School opposite. 

Two site visits was carried out on 21 July 2022 to assess the reported problems. At the start 
and end of the school day it was found, that due to the level of traffic and congestion in the 
area, there were no issues with speeding. Outside school start and finish times Vine Terrace 
West was very quiet. Vehicles that were observed appeared not to be speeding or driving 
dangerously.  

Some roads in close proximity to Vine Terrace West have previously been traffic calmed. 
This work was undertaken in excess of 10 years ago; it isn’t documented why traffic calming 
was not installed at that time on Vine Terrace West.  

A request to traffic calm Vine Terrace West has been on the list of schemes awaiting funding 
since 2015/16. 

The allocation of funding for highways schemes is subject to the project conforming with the 
West Yorkshire Transport Strategy. In terms of Safe Roads themes, the strategy includes a 
specific aim to reduce road accidents, aspiring to ‘zero tolerance’ of transport-related 
deaths. There are also aspirations to encourage walking and cycling by improving safety. 
The Strategy includes a casualty reduction target, that equates to a 42% reduction in the 
number of people killed or seriously injured in road collisions by 2027. The current level of 
funding dictates that individual Area Committees are restricted in the scale of projects that 
can be progressed and it has to prioritise works where there is a proven history of road traffic 
collisions that have resulted in injury. The Council also has to be confident that any works 
proposed are likely to address the specific casualty patterns. The prioritisation of funding for 
Casualty Reduction schemes has been an important contributor to the continuing downward 
trend in casualty rates within the district. 

The accident data for Vine Terrace West has been studied and there have been no collisions 
resulting in injury in the previous 5 year period. 

  

Page 10



 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Vine Terrace West be retained on the list of schemes to be given 
consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee when the 2023-24 Safe Roads 
schemes programme is determined. 

Page 11



 

Page 12



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 22nd 
September 2022 

I 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Progress report on the work of the Prevent Team in the Bradford West 
Area.  
 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report outlines the progress made in the last twelve months in the Bradford 
West Area in delivering the national Prevent strategy against the District Prevent 
Action Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Report Contact:  Ian Day 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Customer Services 
Phone: (01274) 01274) 433507 
E-mail:  ian.day@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8/



 
 

2 
 

 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The 18 and under age group is the one where the risk of radicalisation and extremism is 
the highest and the majority of Prevent referrals relate to this age group. Extremist groups 
still focus most of their activity online and this increases the risk to this age group still 
further, due to their engagement online. The pattern for referrals and Channel cases to 
have long term mental health issues or specific learning needs, continues. This has, of 
course, been exacerbated by issues concerning Covid and the home based nature of work 
in recent years. This pattern is very much evident in Bradford West.  
 
The Council’s Prevent programme makes a positive contribution towards the Council’s 
Equality Objectives.  
 
Visibility, leadership and accountability- we publish our Prevent Plan for the District on 
the Bradford Safeguarding page for the District to see. We also consult with the Prevent 
Advisory Group about Prevent related issues in the District, as well as listening to the 
views of those across the District in our quarterly Roundtables and via our Prevent 
Champions network. We champion Bradford Shared Values in all our training. 
 
Workforce-our Prevent team reflects the Bradford community that we serve and 
comprises of those who know the areas well. 
 
Community: we are always consulting with local areas to find out the issues that concern 
them from a Prevent perspective. We recently held a Prevent Roundtable in Bradford West 
and made some new connections to expand our training further. We meet with the 
Bradford West Area Office regularly to gain greater insight into local issues and better 
understand the community there. Wherever possible we try to ensure that the services we 
commission are local, so we can support the local economy.  
 
Services: We will design, commission and deliver services that are accessible, inclusive 
and responsive to the needs of people and communities. We provide information about 
services in a range of accessible formats so that people know what services are available 
to support them and how to access them.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 14



 

3 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 

This report outlines the progress made in the last twelve months in the Bradford 
West Area in delivering the national Prevent strategy against the District Prevent 
Action Plan. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 At the Bradford West Roundtable on 2nd August 2022, the Prevent Team agreed to 
feedback to the Bradford West Committee on the work of Prevent in the Bradford West      
District and its impact. 

 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

Extremist groups continue to utilise the online space to spread hate, conspiracy 
theories and mistrust between communities. The use of memes, conspiracy theories 
and Apps such as TikTok are attractive to a particularly younger audience and have 
been used to attract new support.  

 
Self- initiated terrorism continues to be a r
[...]
 and how to 
refer to be considered for this: 

 

Mears Housing 

Ward Officers 

Bradford City FC staff 

Domestic Violence staff team 

NHS safeguarding staff 

Elected members training 

LA Safeguarding Adults  

Refugee and Asylum staff 

Probation staff 

Various children’s homes in the area- Willows, Hollies, Barker End, 
Skyview, Hollybank. 

Cadet training  

 

We are also having Prevent displays in libraries across the District, 
including Bradford West. This information will link with the Council’s 
Make Sure It Adds Up campaign and will stress the importance of 
checking stories and thinking critically before sharing something.  

 

Page 25



Qualitative v Quantitive information 

While we send specific details every Quarter to the Home Office on 
the numbers of institutions and people we have trained, this is very 
much a quantitate measure. We feel that it is more important to look 
at the impact of such work. It is hard to show this, as the nature of 
our work means that progress is shown in the things that don’t 
happen, rather than the things that do. We therefore think that 
feedback is vital, so we understand how our work has affected those 
who have undertaken it. Feedback is taken after every training 
session and after all project work. This is shared with our Prevent 
Advisory Group, the Home Office, Prevent Champions, yearly 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee report and informs on our future 
Prevent planning.  Our success is also indicated by the interest shown 
in our work by partners in the community. Youth groups, Religious 
groups, cultural societies, voluntary organisations, third sector 
partners, education providers are all part of our daily work and help 
us to plan community Prevent work.   

Page 26



 
 

Report of the Assistant Director to the meeting of West 
Area Committee to be held on the 22nd September 2022 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Equality Plan and Objectives and Plan 2021-25 update. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report is 
[...]
wledge and
evidence is available to support service and policy design.
Review the Equality Impact Assessment process.

Adopt the Accessible Information Standard across the Council.

Ensure contracts and commissions are monitored.

Reflect in commissioning and procurement processes.

Reflect in commissioning and procurement processes.

succEss MEasuREs aRE
tO bE dEtERMinEd by
sERvicEs.

Page 61



The wording in this publication can be made available in other
formats such as large print, audio, translations and Braille.
Please call 01274 431241.

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 JESMOND AVENUE, PROPOSED FORMAL BLUE BADGE PARKING PLACE - OBJECTIONS
	7 PETITION - VINE TERRACE WEST, FAIRWEATHER GREEN, BRADFORD
	8 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PREVENT TEAM IN THE BRADFORD WEST AREA.
	BWE22Sep22DocI App1
	BWE22Sep22DocI App2

	9 EQUALITY PLAN AND OBJECTIVES AND PLAN 2021-25 UPDATE
	BWE22Sep22DocJ App






Minutes of the meeting


 

8 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Thursday, 22 September 2022 at 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.35 pm 

Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Azam 
Engel 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Nazir 
Regan 
Shaheen 

 
Councillor Amran in the Chair 
 
Apologies: Councillor Fozia Shaheen 
  
13.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Engel disclosed, in relation to Minute 19, that she was a volunteer for 
an organisation, Hope Not Hate, and in relation to Minute 20 she was the 
Council’s LBGTQ Champion.  The interests were not prejudicial and she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of those items. 
  
In the interests of transparency Councillor Azam disclosed that he had been 
approached by constituents but had not become involved in Minute 17. 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  

14.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
Action: Director of Legal and Governance 
  

15.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 



9 
 

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

16.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  
  

17.   JESMOND AVENUE, PROPOSED FORMAL BLUE BADGE PARKING PLACE - 
OBJECTIONS 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report (Document “G”) which 
considered objections to the introduction of a formal Blue Badge Parking Place on 
Jesmond Avenue, Toller, Bradford. 
  
A summary of the points of objection and corresponding officer comments was 
provided.  It was reported that in addition to the objections outlined in the report 
that three representations supporting the proposal had been received. 
  
Members were reminded of the resolution of the meeting on 4 August 2022 that a 
review of existing Blue Badge Parking Places on Jesmond Avenue be 
undertaken.  It was confirmed that the review had since been conducted and it 
had been found that there were nine valid existing blue badge parking places in 
that location.  
  
A person in objection to proposals addressed the meeting and reported that he 
was not against a disabled persons parking bay as such but he was concerned 
that the informal bay was being abused. He claimed that one family had three or 
four cars and these were being parked in the space.  He explained that he lived 
next door to the bay and was never able to park outside of this home due to the 
vehicles abusing the disable parking provision.  In addition, concerns were 
expressed that the parking bay would be extended into the area outside of his 
home. 
  
It was claimed that people who were not disabled had parked in the bay for 
extended periods of time, including periods of up to two weeks.  The objector had 
collected evidence to document the abuse.  He also reported that he had only one 
car for his family of five children but that other residents had three or four cars 
parked on Jesmond Avenue.  
  
A resident in support of the formalisation of the disabled parking bay explained 
that the bay was required for his elderly disabled mother.  He also explained that, 
whilst not classed as disabled, his 93 year old father was partially sighted, hard of 
hearing and had suffered from a heart attack.  It was stressed that the location 
suffered from inconsiderate and dangerous double parking.  He also expressed 
concerns that should there be an emergency in the area the emergency services 
would be unable to access his home. Claims that the space had been used by 
people who were not displaying a disabled badge were refuted.   
  
Members agreed that disabled people should be able to access their properties 
but acknowledged that informal disabled parking spaces could be abused. It was 



10 
 

noted that there were nine disabled parking spaces on Jesmond Avenue and that 
informal bays could be used by any disabled person.  
  
It was questioned if there were ways to ensure that only disabled people were 
utilising those spaces and prevent misuse.  In response it was explained that it 
was not possible to identify vehicle ownership and that any motorist could park in 
an informal bay and any motorist legitimately displaying a blue badge could park 
in a formal bay. 
 
Resolved – 
  

1.    That the objections to the introduction of a formal blue badge parking 
bay on Jesmond Avenue be overruled, the bay be introduced as 
shown on drawing No. HS/TRSS/104773/COM-17A and the Traffic 
Regulation Order be sealed and implemented. 

  
2.    That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

  
Action: Strategic Director, Place.  
  
  

18.   PETITION - VINE TERRACE WEST, FAIRWEATHER GREEN, BRADFORD 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place, (Document “H”) considered a petition 
requesting traffic calming measures on Vine Terrace West. 
  
Petition details were appended to the report and corresponding officer comments 
were reported.  It was documented that Vine Terrace West was one of three 
roads linking Bull Royd Lane to Thornton Road and that there were residential 
properties along one side and Crossley Hall School opposite. 
  
Details of two site visits carried out on 21 July 2022 to assess the reported 
problems were reported.  At the start and end of the school day it was found that, 
due to the level of traffic and congestion in the area, there were no issues with 
speeding.  Outside school start and finish times Vine Terrace was quiet and 
vehicles that were observed appeared not to be speeding or driving dangerously. 
  
It was noted that some areas in close proximity to Vine Terrace West had been 
previously traffic calmed.  That work was undertaken in excess of 10 years ago 
and it wasn’t known why traffic calming was not installed on Vine Terrace West at 
that time.   
  
A request to traffic calm Vine Terrace West had been on the list of schemes 
awaiting funding since 2015/16.  The allocation of funding for highways schemes 
was subject to the project conforming to the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 
and the rationale and a summary of that strategy was provided and included that 
the Council had to be confident that any works proposed were likely to address 
specific casualty patterns. The accident date for Vine Terrace West had been 
studied and there had been no collisions resulting in injury in the previous five-
year period.   
  
Members accepted that it was not known why the area had not received traffic 



11 
 

calmed ten years previously when other roads in that locality had benefited from 
those measures.  They referred to the genuine concerns they had heard from 
residents and noted that the area was on the list of schemes to be considered by 
the Committee when the 2023-24 Safe Roads Schemes was determined. 
  Officers were requested to investigate if there were more achievable options, to 
address the concerns of residents’, available prior to the determination of that 
scheme. 
  
Resolved -  
  

1.    That the request for traffic calming on Vine Terrace West be retained 
on the list of schemes to be given consideration by the Bradford 
West Area Committee when the 2023-24 Safe Roads schemes 
programme is determined. 

  
2.    That the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to investigate the 

feasibility of other traffic management interventions on Vine Terrace 
West and explore funding options as appropriate and report the 
findings to the appropriate Ward Members. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

19.   PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE PREVENT TEAM IN THE 
BRADFORD WEST AREA. 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report (Document “I”) which outlined 
the progress made in the last twelve months in the Bradford West Area in 
delivering the national Prevent strategy against the District Prevent Action Plan.  
  
The report was presented in response to an agreement made at the Bradford 
West Roundtable meeting on 2 August 2022 that the Prevent Team would provide 
feedback on the work of Prevent, and its impact, to Members. 
  
Appended to the report were details of the roles and responsibilities of Prevent in 
the Bradford District and work undertaken in the Bradford West area in the past 
year. 
  
Projects including the Bradford Hate Community Alliance (BHCA); Supplementary 
Schools Against Radicalisation and the Manningham Mills Sports Community 
Association were reported together with further training provided to ensure staff 
were aware of the extremism risks in their areas; signs of people needing support; 
the support available locally and how to be referred to that support.  The 
additional training had been provided to the following services: 
  

         Mears Housing 
         Ward Officers 
         Bradford City FC 
         Domestic Violence officers 
         NHS Safeguarding staff 
         Elected Members 
         Local Authority Safeguarding Adults personnel 



12 
 

         Refugee and Asylum staff 
         Probation officers 
         Cadet training 
         Various children’s homes 

  
The report also detailed that Prevent displays were depicted in libraries across 
the area and linked with the Council’s ‘Make Sure It Adds Up’ campaign to stress 
the importance of checking stores and thinking critically before information was 
shared. 
  
Member were advised that whilst specific statistics were provided to the Home 
Office on a quarterly basis it was important to also consider the impact of the work 
conducted.  As progress was shown in things that didn’t happen rather than work 
conducted feedback was vital to understand how work had affected those 
involved.  It was reported that comments were gathered after each training 
session and project.  That information was shared with partners and utilised to 
inform future plans.  
  
A Member referred to what he felt was ‘disgusting’ treatment of some 
communities and that despite feedback to the Government with regard to 
concerns about the Prevent strategy no response had been received.  It was 
reported that parents felt the strategy was heavy handed and that issues were 
blown out of proportion and they could not understand why referrals were made.   
  
In response it was explained that great importance was placed on unpicking 
issues which were reported.  Discussions were held with teachers, or others 
reporting issues, to understand the background to any concerns.  It was rare for 
referrals to be made to the Counter Terrorism Police or for issues to meet their 
strict criteria for concern.  There may be additional issues contributing to people’s 
behaviour such as mental health problems.  Assurances were provided that 
parents were always consulted and involved.  
  
Concern was also expressed by Members about disparaging comments 
expressed about Muslim communities by the Government’s Independent 
Reviewer of Prevent. 
  
It was felt that the comments made at the Roundtable discussions in August 2022 
had not been addressed in the report and requests that there should be a local 
independent approach taken to Prevent in Bradford had been ignored.  
  
In response it was explained that consultation had taken place at a local level to 
discover people’s concerns and their fears about the Prevent Strategy.  It was 
explained that it had been difficult to engage with residents and the rationale for 
the roundtable meetings had been to work on issues locally and unpick the 
concern of residents.   
  
A Member referred to a visit he had undertaken to a local football tournament 
where he had spoken to young people.  They were concerned that they were 
visited at schools and when told about terrorism it was only about Islamic 
terrorism which was discussed.  There had been no mention of the far right or 
other extremists which it was felt was more dangerous to local communities.  It 
was felt that young people were more at risk of racial attacks from far right 



13 
 

extremists and that young people should be educated to protect them from real 
dangers.    
  
It was further stressed that information presented appeared to suggest that the 
programme was working well, however, that was not the response which was 
being heard from local communities.  
  
A Member believed that the perception of the Prevent agenda was anti Muslim 
and that nothing had been done to negate that image.  He believed communities 
felt threatened and that people were working against them. In response it was 
explained that work was undertaken to address all forms of extremism and it was 
agreed that examples would be provided.   
  
Those sentiments were echoed by Members who questioned where in the report 
were details of the groups of people targeted and the proportion of time spent with 
diverse groups at risk of radicalisation.   
  
It was agreed that Members needed to be provided with a much more detailed 
report to include, but not be limited to, the following issues: 
  

         Which venues and how many venues had been utilised. 
         The gender and ethnicity of the people the Prevent team were targeting 

and working with. 
         The membership of the Prevent Advisory Group.  
         Statistics which were reported quarterly to the Home Office.   
         Specific information on what the Prevent Team had undertaken and 

achieved.  
         Details of the groups most likely to be at risk of radicalisation. 
         Measures undertaken to counter threats from far right extremists.  
         Engagement with far right extremists. 
         Funding and the funding criteria. 
         The work which had been conducted with groups other than ethnic 

minorities. 
         The precise schools engaged in the Prevent programme.  
         What was not working in the strategy and measures to address those 

failings.  
  
It was acknowledged that all Members were passionate and knowledgeable about 
the issues being discussed but they were not reassured that people who needed 
to be addressed were being reached.   It was cited, as an example, that 
information shared at school assembly times would not reach those young people 
who were not in school. It was also highlighted that the report did not include an 
equality impact statement.    
  
It agreed that a more detailed report be requested and that when that update 
report was provided the Prevent Co-ordinator; Education Officer and Engagement 
officers be invited to attend the meeting.  
  
 
Resolved – 
  



14 
 

That the concerns of Members about the lack of detail contained in 
Document “I” be noted and the Strategic Director, Place, be requested to 
provide a further report in November 2022 containing more detailed 
information on the work of the Prevent Team. 
  
Action: Strategic Director, Place 
  

20.   EQUALITY PLAN AND OBJECTIVES AND PLAN 2021-25 UPDATE 
 
The report of the Assistant Director, Office of the Chief Executive, (Document 
“J”) was presented to update Members on progress made through the Equality 
Plan and Objectives and specific developments in the Bradford West Area.  
  
Members were reminded that the plan progressed outcomes under the headings 
of Leadership, Workforce, Communities and Service Delivery and progress 
against each heading was reported in Document “J”.  
  
Following a detailed presentation, the Chair of the Committee referred to a 
promise, made to him in his previous role in racial equality, that the Council’s 
workforce would reflect the communities it served.  That promise had been made 
20 years previously but he believed that the situation had not changed.  He 
wished to see all communities reflected at all levels in the Council.   
  
It was requested that officers form Human Resources should be engaged to fulfil 
that promise and stressed that there was a lot of talent already working in the 
organisation which should be mentored and assisted to provide a workforce 
representative of the city it served.     
  
A Member referred to the reports statement that a new programme was being 
developed by workforce development which included specific training on Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion.  In response to questions about when that work would 
begin it was explained that a person had been appointed to a new post and work 
had begun on Respect Training and Common Purpose.  As that person was 
newly appointed it was felt more appropriate to report back at a later date. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the update provided be welcomed. 
  
Action: Assistant Director, Office of the Chief Executive. 
  
  

Chair 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


